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81943049 Wet/dry nozzle
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81943048 Dust bag 4 pcs.
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ENEstimado cliente de Nilfi sk

Le felicitamos por la adquisición 
de un aspirador Nilfi sk. 

Antes de usar el aparato por primera vez lea deteni-
damente este documento y guárdelo para tenerlo a 
mano. 

Finalidad y uso previsto

La aspiradora está diseñada para un uso privado, 
por ejemplo, en el hogar, talleres de afi cionados, 
limpieza del coche, etc. Absorbe polvo no peligroso 
y líquidos no infl amables. 

Símbolos que se usan para indicar 
 instrucciones

ADVERTENCIA
Riesgo de lesiones graves y daños. 

Advertencias importantes

ADVERTENCIA

• No se deben modifi car 
los dispositivos de segu-
ridad mecánica, eléctrica 
o térmica.

• Este aparato pueden 
usarlo niños mayores 
de 8 años y personas 
con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas, con falta de 
experiencia y de cono-
cimientos, siempre que 
estén supervisadas o re-
ciban instrucciones sobre 
el uso del aparato de for-
ma segura y entiendan 
los peligros subyacentes. 

• Debe controlarse que los 
niños no jueguen con el 

aparato. 
• Los niños no deben lim-

piar ni manipular el apa-
rato sin supervisión.

• No salpique con agua la 
parte superior de la aspi-
radora. Se pueden pro-
ducir lesiones debido a 
un cortocircuito.

• No use la aspiradora si 
no hay fi ltro o está daña-
do.

• La aspiradora cuenta con 
una función de soplado. 
No sople el aire en espa-
cio abierto. Sólo utilice la 
función de soplado con 
un tubo limpio. El polvo 
puede ser nocivo para la 
salud.

Materiales peligrosos

ADVERTENCIA

 Aspirar materiales peligro-
sos puede causar lesiones 
graves o incluso mortales.
Con esta aspiradora no deben 
recogerse los materiales si-
guientes:

• Polvo peligroso 
• Materiales calientes (ci-

garrillos encendidos, 
brasas calientes, etc.) 

• Líquidos infl amables, 
explosivos o corrosivos 
(como petróleo, disolven-
tes, ácidos, álcalis, etc.)
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sivo (por ejemplo magne-
sio o polvo de aluminio, 
etc.)

Conexión eléctrica

ADVERTENCIA

• Antes de usar la aspira-
dora asegúrese de que 
la tensión indicada en la 
placa de la aspiradora se 
corresponde con la ten-
sión de la red eléctrica 
local. 

• Se recomienda conectar 
la aspiradora mediante 
un interruptor diferencial. 

• La aspiradora no se 
debe utilizar si el ca-
ble o el enchufe están 
dañados. Compruebe 
regularmente el cable y 
el enchufe. Si el cable 
de alimentación está 
dañado, debe sustituir-
lo Nilfi sk Service o un 
electricista para evitar 
que se produzcan daños 
después de usar la aspi-
radora.

• No toque el cable ni el 
enchufe con las manos 
mojadas.

• No desenchufe tirando 
del cable. Para desen-
chufar, sujete el enchufe, 
no el cable. El enchufe 

siempre debe quitarse 
de la toma de corriente 
antes de comenzar cual-
quier trabajo de manteni-
miento o reparación de la 
máquina o el cable.

Mantenimiento

Quite siempre el enchufe de la toma antes de reali-
zar tareas de mantenimiento en la máquina.

Reciclaje de la aspiradora

El embalaje puede reciclarse. Separe los 
componentes en vez de tirarlos a la basura 
doméstica. También puede depositar el 
embalaje directamente en las instalaciones 
de Nilfi sk de su localidad para su reciclado.

Como determina la directiva WEEE 2012/19/EC so-
bre aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, los aparatos 
usados deben desecharse separadamente y reci-
clarse de forma ecológica. Póngase en contacto con 
las autoridades locales o el vendedor más cercano 
para obtener más información.

Garantía

Nilfi sk garantiza la aspiradora para uso doméstico 
por 2 años. Si nos envía la aspiradora o sus acce-
sorios para su reparación debe incluir una copia del 
recibo.
• Las reparaciones en garantía se realizan bajo las 

condiciones siguientes:
• los defectos son atribuibles a problemas de los 

materiales o de la fabricación. (La garantía no 
cubre el desgaste ni los daños producidos por 
mal uso).

• se aplicaron las directrices explicadas en este 
manual de instrucciones.

• la reparación solo la realizó personal del servicio 
de Nilfi sk.

• solo se utilizan accesorios originales.
• el producto no se expuso a golpes ni congela-

ción.
• la aspiradora no se ha alquilado ni utilizado co-

mercialmente de ninguna manera.

Baterías, bombillas y piezas sujetas a desgaste no 
están sujetas a la garantía.
En caso de producirse algún defecto en el periodo 
de garantía y de comunicárselo a Nilfi sk, Nilfi sk, 
según su criterio, reparará los defectos, sustituirá la 
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ver la unidad. La apertura de la carcasa invalida la 
garantía. Según esta garantía, no se admitirán otro 
tipo de reclamaciones. Los derechos legales del 
comprador se mantienen. Las reclamaciones cubier-
tas por la garantía deben dirigirse al fabricante. Los 
derechos de garantía legales también se mantienen 
en este caso.

Recoger líquidos

Retire la bolsa del fi ltro antes de absorber líquidos. 
Inserte el fi ltro para operaciones con líquidos. Com-
pruebe que el fl otador funciona. Si se produce espu-
ma o sale líquido del aparato, detenga la máquina 
inmediatamente y vacíe el depósito.

Conectar dispositivos eléctricos

Utilice el conector de la aspiradora según se espe-
cifi ca en las instrucciones de funcionamiento. Antes 
de conectar un aparato al conector:
1. Apague la aspiradora.
2. Apague el aparato que vaya a conectar. PRE-

CAUCIÓN: siga las instrucciones de funciona-
miento y tenga en cuenta las advertencias de 
seguridad cuando conecte aparatos al conector 
de alimentación. Desenrolle totalmente el cable 
de la aspiradora antes de usarla.

3. PRECAUCIÓN: IP24 sólo cuando la tapa hermé-
tica está cerrada y sin enchufe.

La potencia del aparato conectado nunca debe 
superar al valor que se indica en la placa informativa 
de la aspiradora.
La tensión que aparece en la placa indicadora debe 
corresponder con la tensión de la fuente de alimen-
tación.

Identifi cación de las piezas (ilustra-
ciones 1 y 2, página 4)

A. Interruptor de apagado y encendido
B. Conexión de la alimentación*
C. Conexión del tubo de aspiración
D. Conexión de la función de soplado
E. Accesorio de almacenamiento
F. Espacio para el cable
G. Detención rápida

* Según el modelo.

 Especifi caciones técnicas

Model Buddy II 12 Buddy II 18 Buddy II 18 
Inox

Buddy II 18T Buddy II 18T 
Inox

EU, UK, ZA, 
AU, CN

EU, UK, ZA, 
AU, CN

EU, UK, ZA, 
AU, CN

EU, UK, ZA, 
AU, CN EU, UK

12 l 18 l 18 l Inox
18 l con toma 
de  corriente 

eléctrica

18 l Inox 
con toma 

de  corriente 
 eléctrica

Tensión (V) 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240
PNOM (W) 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Pmax (W) 1250 1250 1250 1250 1250

Enchufe de alimenta-
ción 
  max (W)

NA NA NA 1100 1100

IP X4 X4 X4 X4 X4
Capacidad del depósito 
(l) 12 18 18 18 18

Material del depósito Plástico Plástico Metal Plástico Metal
Cable de alimentación - 
longitud (m) 4 4 4 6 6
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Encendido de la aspiradora

Encendido/apagado – posición “A” (ref. página 
23)

Interruptor “0-I”

I
0

Interruptor 
posición Función

I Encendido
0 Apagado

Sustitución del fi ltro (ilustración 4, página 4)

1. Desconecte la alimentación eléctrica.
2. Gire con cuidado la solapa de cartón de la toma 

de entrada en el sentido contrario a las agujas 
del reloj y retire el fi ltro usado la bolsa para el 
polvo. Deseche la bolsa del fi ltro según la norma-
tiva.

3. Inserte la nueva bolsa del fi ltro presionando 
suavemente en el racor de la toma y gire en el 
sentido de las agujas del reloj. Nilfi sk recomienda 
usar bolsas para el polvo originales de Nilfi sk, 
adecuadas para polvo fi no.

Cambio de la bolsa del fi ltro

1. Desconecte la alimentación eléctrica.
2. Gire con cuidado la solapa de cartón de la toma 

de entrada en el sentido contrario a las agujas 
del reloj y retire el fi ltro usado la bolsa para el 
polvo. Deseche la bolsa del fi ltro según la norma-
tiva.

3. Inserte la nueva bolsa del fi ltro presionando 
suavemente en el racor de la toma y gire en el 
sentido de las agujas del reloj. Nilfi sk recomienda 
usar bolsas para el polvo originales de Nilfi sk, 
adecuadas para polvo fi no.

Off
On
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EN Declaración de conformidad de la UE 

Nosotros, 

Nilfi sk A/S
Kornmarksvej 1
DK-2605 Broendby
DENMARK

declaramos que el 

Producto: Aspiradora para funcionamiento en seco y húmedo
Descripción: 230-240V, 50/60 Hz, IPX4
Tipo: Buddy II

cumple las siguientes normas:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014 
EN 60335-2-2:2010+A11:2012+A1:2013 
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011 
EN 55014-2:2015 
EN 61000-3-2:2014 
EN 61000-3-3:2013 
EN 50581:2012 

Siguiendo las disposiciones de:

2014/35/EU 
2014/30/EU 
2011/65/EU

Hadsund, 04-10-2017
  

Esben Graff 

VP Portfolio Management, Consumer
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Congratulations on the purchase 
of your new Nilfi sk vacuum 
cleaner. 

Prior to using the appliance for the fi rst time, be sure 
to read this document through and keep it ready to 
hand.

Purpose and intended use

The vacuum cleaner is suitable for private use, e.g. for 
household, hobby workshops, car cleaning - sucking 
up non-hazardous dust and non-fl ammable liquids. 

Symbols used to mark instructions

WARNING
Danger that can lead to serious injuries and 
 damage.

Important warnings

WARNING

• No changes to the me-
chanical, electrical or 
thermal safety devices 
must be made.

• This appliance can be 
used by children aged 
from 8 years and above 
and persons with re-
duced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have 
been given supervision 
or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a 
safe way and understand 
the hazards involved. 

• Children shall be super-
vised to make sure that 

they do not play with the 
appliance. 

• Cleaning and user main-
tenance shall not be 
made by children without 
supervision.

• Never spray water on 
the upper section of the 
vacuum cleaner. Danger 
for persons, risk or short-
circuiting.

• Never use the vacuum 
cleaner if the fi lter is not 
installed or if damaged.

•  The vacuum cleaner fea-
tures a blow function. Do 
not blow the air out in the 
open space. Only use 
the blow function with a 
clean tube. Dust may be 
harmful to health.

Hazardous materials

WARNING

 Vacuuming up hazardous 
materials can lead to serious 
or even fatal injuries.
The following materials must 
not be picked up by the va-
cuum cleaner:

• hazardous dust 
• hot materials (burning 

cigarettes, hot ashes 
etc.) 

• fl ammable, explosive, 
aggressive liquids (e.g. 
petrol, solvents, acids, 
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• fl ammable, explosive 

dust (e.g. magnesium or 
aluminium dust etc.)

Electrical connection

WARNING

• Before using the vacuum 
cleaner make sure that 
the voltage shown on the 
rating plate of the vacu-
um cleaner corresponds 
to the voltage of the local 
mains power supply. 

• It is recommended that 
the vacuum cleaner 
should be connected via 
a residual current circuit 
breaker. 

• The vacuum cleaner 
must not be used if the 
electrical  cable or plug 
shows any sign of dam-
age. Regularly inspect 
the cable and the plug 
for damage. If the power 
cord is damaged, it must 
be replaced by Nilfi sk 
Service or an electrician 
to avoid danger before 
use of the vacuum clean-
er is  continued.

• Do not handle the electri-
cal cable or plug with wet 
hands.

• Do not unplug by pull-
ing on cable. To unplug, 

grasp the plug, not the 
cable. The plug must 
always be removed from 
the socket outlet before 
starting any service or re-
pair work of the machine 
or cable.

Maintenance

Always remove the electric plug from the socket be-
fore carrying out maintenance work on the machine.

Recycling the vacuum cleaner

The packaging materials can be recycled. 
Please recycle the components instead of 
throwing them in your household rubbish. 
You can also leave the packaging directly 
at your Nilfi sk location to be  properly 

recycled from there.

As specifi ed in WEEE Directive 2012/19/EC on old 
electrical and electronic appliances, used electrical 
goods must be collected separately and  recycled 
ecologically. Contact your local authorities or your 
nearest dealer for further information.

Warranty

Nilfi sk guarantees vacuum cleaners for domestic use 
for 2 years. If your vacuum cleaner or accessories 
is/are handed in for repair, a copy of the receipt must 
be enclosed.
Guarantee repairs are being made on the following 
conditions:
• that defects are attributable to fl aws or defects in 

materials or workmanship. (wear and tear as well 
as misuse are not covered by the guarantee).

• that the directions of this instruction manual have 
been thoroughly observed.

• that repair has not been carried out or attempted 
by other than Nilfi sk-trained service staff .

• that only original accessories have been applied.
• that the product has not been exposed to abuse 

such as knocks, bumps or frost.
• that the vacuum cleaner has not been used for 

rental nor used commercially in any other way.

Batteries, lamps and wearing parts are excluded 
from the warranty.
In the event of defects arising during the duration of 
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fi sk will, of their own choice, either repair the defects, 
replace the unit or refund the purchase price upon 
return of the unit. Opening the unit housing causes 
the warranty to become void. Further claims may not 
be made on the basis of the warranty. The statutory 
warranty rights of the  customer remain unaff ected. 
Manufacturer warranty claims shall be made to the 
manufacturer. Statutory warranty rights also remain 
unaff ected in this case.

Addendum Australia:
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be ex-
cluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are 
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure 
and for compensation for any other reasonably 
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to 
have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail 
to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not 
amount to a major failure.
Nilfi sk vacuum cleaners for domestic use are war-
ranted for 2 years from the date of purchase by:

 Nilfi sk Pty Ltd
 Unit 1/13 Bessemer Street     
 Blacktown NSW 2148
 Phone: 1300 556 710
 E-mail: Warranty.au@nilfi sk.com

Find your local service agent here: 
http://www.nilfi sk.com.au.

The bene fi ts under this warranty are in addition to 
your national law of sale.

Picking up liquids

Before liquids are picked up, always remove the 
fi lter bag. Insert fi lter for wet operation. Check that 
the fl oat works properly. If foam develops or liquid 
emerges from the machine, stop work immediately 
and empty the dirt tank.

Connecting electrical appliances

Use the socket on the vacuum cleaner for the pur-
pose defi ned in the operating instructions only. Be-
fore plugging an appliance into the appliance socket:
1. Switch off  the vacuum cleaner.
2. Switch off  the appliance to be connected. 

 CAUTION! Follow the operating instructions and 
safety instructions for appliances connected to 
the power tool socket. Always unwind the cable 
of the vacuum cleaner completely before use.

3. CAUTION! IP24 only when water-proof lid closed 
and without plug.

The power consumption of the connected appliance 
must never exceed the value stated on the type 
plate of the vacuum cleaner.
The operating voltage shown on the rating plate 
must correspond to the voltage of the mains power 
supply.

Parts identifi cation (ref. illu. 1&2, page 4)

A. On/off  switch
B. Connection of powertool*
C. Connection of suction hose
D. Connection to blow function
E. Accessory storage
F. Cable storage
G. Quick park

* Varies depending on model.

 Technical specifi cations

Model Buddy II 12 Buddy II 18 Buddy II 18 
Inox Buddy II 18T Buddy II 18T 

Inox
EU, UK, ZA, 

AU, CN
EU, UK, ZA, 

AU, CN
EU, UK, ZA, 

AU, CN
EU, UK, ZA, 

AU, CN EU, UK

12 l 18 l 18 l Inox 18 l with elec. 
outlet

18 l Inox with 
elec. outlet

Voltage (V) 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240
PNOM (W) 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Pmax (W) 1250 1250 1250 1250 1250
Power socket 
  max (W) NA NA NA 1100 1100

IP X4 X4 X4 X4 X4
Tank capacity (l) 12 18 18 18 18
Tank material Plastic Plastic Metal Plastic Metal
Supply cord - length (m) 4 4 4 6 6
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Switching on the vacuum cleaner    

On/Off  - position “A” (ref. page 12)

Switch “0-I”

I
0

Switch  position Function
I On
0 Off 

Filter change (ref. illu. 4, page 4)

1. Disconnect the power supply.
2. Turn the fi lter disc counter-clockwise. Carefully re-

move the fi lter and check it for damages. Replace 
the fi lter if necessary and dispose the fi lter accord-
ing to legal regulations. Using wet and dry fi lter, 
clean the fi lter by compressed air (keep proper 
distance in order not to damage the fi lter with the 
air stream) or rinse in water. Dry the fi lter before 
use.

3. Carefully clean the fi lter sealing areas, mount the 
fi lter and tighten the fi lter clockwise.

Off
On

Changing fi lter bag

1. Disconnect the power supply.
2. Carefully turn the carton fl ap on the inlet fi tting 

counter-clockwise and remove the used fi lter bag. 
Dispose the fi lter bag in accordance with legal 
regulations.

3. Insert the new fi lter bag by pressing it gently to 
the inlet fi tting and turn it clockwise. Nilfi sk always 
 recommends to use original dust bags from Nilfi sk, 
suitable for fi ne dust.
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We, 

Nilfi sk A/S
Kornmarksvej 1
DK-2605 Broendby
DENMARK

Hereby declare that the

Product: Wet/dry vacuum Cleaner
Description: 220-240V, 50/60 Hz, IPX04
Type: Buddy II

Is in compliance with the following standards:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014 
EN 60335-2-2:2010+A11:2012+A1:2013 
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011 
EN 55014-2:2015 
EN 61000-3-2:2014 
EN 61000-3-3:2013 
EN 50581:2012 

Following the provisions of:

2014/35/EU 
2014/30/EU 
2011/65/EU

Hadsund, 04-10-2017
  

Esben Graff 

VP Portfolio Management, Consumer
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ENOptional accessories - Optionales Zubehör - Accessoires en option - Accesorios 
opcionales - Acessórios opcionais - Accessori opzionali - Optionele accessoires 
- Προαιρετικά εξαρτήματα - Valfria tillbehör - Valgfritt tilbehør - Ekstra tilbehør - 
Lisävarusteet

81943049 Wet/dry nozzle

81943047 Filter kit

81943048 Dust bag 4 pcs.
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Cher client de Nilfi sk,
Félicitations pour l’achat de votre 
nouvel aspirateur Nilfi sk. 

Avant d’utiliser l’appareil pour la première fois, il est 
indispensable de lire entièrement le présent manuel 
et de le garder à portée de main.

Objet et utilisation prévue

Il convient pour une utilisation privée, par ex. dans le 
ménage, l’atelier de bricolage, pour le nettoyage de 
la voiture, pour aspirer des poussières non dange-
reuses et des liquides non infl ammables. 

Symboles utilisés pour le signalement 
des instructions

AVERTISSEMENT
Un danger qui peut se traduire par de graves 

blessures et dégâts.

Avertissements importants

AVERTISSEMENT

• Aucune modifi cation ne 
doit être apportée aux 
dispositifs de sécurité 
mécaniques, électriques 
ou thermiques.

• L’appareil peut être uti-
lisé par des enfants de 
8 ans et plus et par des 
personnes à capacités 
physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales réduites, ou 
manquant d’expérience 
et de connaissances, 
s’ils ont été formés et 
sont surveillés dans l’uti-
lisation de l’aspirateur 
en toute sécurité et s’ils 

comprennent les risques 
encourus. 

• Les enfants devront être 
surveillés pour faire en 
sorte qu’ils ne jouent pas 
avec l’appareil.  

• Il ne faut pas confi er le 
nettoyage et la mainte-
nance « utilisateur » à 
des enfants sans surveil-
lance.

• Ne pulvérisez jamais de 
l’eau sur la section supé-
rieure de l’aspirateur. 
Danger pour les per-
sonnes, risque de court-
circuit.

• N’utilisez jamais l’aspira-
teur si le fi ltre est absent 
ou endommagé.

• L’aspirateur est équipé 
d’une fonction de souf-
fl age. Ne souffl  ez pas 
l’air dans un espace 
ouvert. Utilisez la fonc-
tion souffl  age unique-
ment avec le tuyau de 
nettoyage. La poussière 
peut être nocive pour la 
santé.

Substances dangereuses

AVERTISSEMENT

Passer l’aspirateur sur des 
substances dangereuses peut 
provoquer des blessures 
graves, voire même mortelles.
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doivent pas être aspirées par 
l’aspirateur :

• poussière dangereuse 
• déchets chauds (ciga-

rettes allumées, cendres 
chaudes, etc.) 

• liquides infl ammables, 
explosifs, agressifs (par 
ex. essence, solvants, 
acides, alcalis, etc.)

• poussière infl ammable, 
explosive (par ex. pous-
sière de magnésium ou 
d’aluminium, etc.)

Raccordement électrique

AVERTISSEMENT

• Avant d’utiliser l’aspira-
teur, veillez à ce que la 
tension affi  chée sur la 
plaque signalétique cor-
respond à la tension de 
l’alimentation secteur 
locale. 

• Il est recommandé de 
raccorder l’aspirateur par 
un coupe-circuit à cou-
rant résiduel. 

• L’aspirateur ne doit pas 
être utilisé si le câble 
électrique ou la fi che de 
connexion présente un 
signe quelconque de 
dégâts. Inspectez régu-
lièrement le câble et la 
fi che pour vous assu-

rer qu’ils ne sont pas 
endommagés. Si le cor-
don d’alimentation est 
endommagé, il doit être 
remplacé par le SAV de 
Nilfi sk ou un électricien 
pour éviter tout danger, 
avant de continuer d’utili-
ser l’aspirateur.

• Evitez de manipuler le 
câble électrique ou la 
fi che avec des mains 
mouillées.

• Ne débranchez pas le 
câble en tirant dessus. 
Pour le débrancher, sai-
sissez la fi che et pas le 
câble. Il faut toujours 
sortir la fi che de la prise 
de courant murale avant 
de commencer tout tra-
vail de réparation ou de 
service après-vente sur 
la machine ou le câble.

Maintenance

Débranchez toujours la fi che électrique de la prise 
murale avant d’entreprendre toute maintenance sur 
la machine.

Recyclage de l’aspirateur

Les matériaux d’emballage peuvent être 
recyclés. Veuillez recycler les pièces au 
lieu de les jeter dans vos ordures ména-
gères. Vous pouvez aussi remettre directe-
ment l’emballage à votre magasin Nilfi sk 

pour qu’il le recycle adéquatement.

Comme précisé dans la Directive WEEE 2012/19/
EC sur les appareils électriques et électroniques 
usagés, les équipements électriques usés doivent 
être collectés séparément et recyclés de manière 
écologique. Contactez votre administration locale ou 
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informations.

Garantie

Nilfi sk off re une garantie de deux ans sur l’aspira-
teur à usage domestique. Si vous retournez votre  
aspirateur ou les accessoires pour réparation, vous 
devez joindre une copie de la preuve d’achat.

• La réparation du produit est couverte par la 
garantie à condition que : 

• le défaut soit imputable à un vice ou un défaut de 
matière ou de fabrication (les dommages résul-
tant de l’usure normale ou d’une utilisation inadé-
quate ne sont pas couverts par la garantie) ;

• les consignes données dans le mode d’emploi 
aient été scrupuleusement respectées ;

• aucune réparation ou tentative de réparation n’ait 
été eff ectuée par d’autres personnes que des 
réparateurs Nilfi sk qualifi és ;

• seuls les accessoires fournis d’origine aient été 
utilisés ;

• le produit n’ait pas été exposé à des coups, des 
secousses ou au gel ;

• L’aspirateur n’ait fait l’objet d’aucun usage locatif 
ou commercial quel qu’il soit.

Les piles, lampes et pièces d’usure sont exclues de 
la garantie.
En cas de défauts qui se manifestent pendant la 
période de garantie et dont Nilfi sk a été préve-
nue, Nilfi sk aura le choix entre réparer les défauts, 
remplacer l’appareil ou rembourser le prix d’achat 
après la restitution de l’appareil. La garantie devient 
caduque en cas d’ouverture du carter de l’appareil. 
Aucune autre revendication ne pourra être faite sur 
la base de la garantie. Les droits statutaires du client 
à la garantie n’en seront pas aff ectés. Les réclama-
tions au titre de la garantie du fabricant doivent être 
adressées au fabricant. Les droits statutaires à la 
garantie ne sont pas non plus aff ectés dans ce cas.

Aspirer des liquides

Avant d’aspirer des liquides, enlevez toujours le 
sac-fi ltre. Insérez le fi ltre pour l’utilisation humide. 
Vérifi ez que le fl otteur fonctionne correctement. En 
cas de production de mousse ou de sortie de liquide 
de la machine, cessez immédiatement le travail et 
videz le réservoir de saletés.

Raccordement des appareils  électriques

Utilisez uniquement la prise de courant de l’aspira-
teur pour les usages défi nis dans les instructions 
d’utilisation. Avant de raccorder un appareil à la 
prise de l’appareil : 
1. Mettez l’aspirateur hors tension.
2. Mettez hors tension l’appareil à raccorder. 

ATTENTION ! Suivez les instructions d’utilisation 
et les consignes de sécurité pour les appareils 
raccordés à la prise d’outils électriques. Déroulez 
toujours complètement le câble de l’aspirateur 
avant de l’utiliser.

3. ATTENTION ! La protection IP24 est uniquement 
garantie lorsque le couvercle étanche est fermé 
et qu’aucune prise n’est branchée.

La consommation électrique de l’appareil raccordé 
ne doit jamais dépasser la valeur indiqué sur la 
plaque signalétique de l’aspirateur.
Veillez à ce que la tension affi  chée sur la plaque 
signalétique corresponde à la tension de l’alimenta-
tion secteur locale.

Identifi cation des pièces (réf. illustr. 
1&2, page 4)

A. Commutateur de marche/arrêt
B. Raccordement de l’outil électrique*
C. Raccordement du tuyau d’aspiration
D. Raccordement de la fonction de souffl  age
E. Stockage des accessoires
F. Stockage du câble
G. Stationnement rapide

* Ces éléments varient d’un modèle à l’autre.
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Instructions de fonctionnement

Mise en marche de l’aspirateur

Marche/arrêt - position “A” (réf. page 18)

Commutateur “0-I”

I
0

Position du 
commutateur Fonction

I Marche
0 Arrêt

 

Changement du fi ltre (réf. illustr. 4, page 4)

1. Débranchez l’alimentation électrique.
2. Tournez dans le sens anti-horaire le compteur 

à disque de fi ltre. Déposez le fi ltre avec pré-
caution et vérifi ez qu’il n’est pas endommagé. 
Remplacez le fi ltre au besoin, et jetez-le à la 
poubelle conformément aux réglementations en 
vigueur. A l’aide du fi ltre humide et sec, nettoyez 
le fi ltre avec de l’air comprimé (en respectant une 
distance adéquate afi n de ne pas l’endommager 
avec le fl ux d’air), ou rincez-le dans l’eau. Séchez 
le fi ltre avant de l’utiliser.

3. Nettoyez avec soin les zones de scellement du 
fi ltre, montez le fi ltre et serrez-le dans le sens 
horaire.

 Spécifi cations techniques

Modèle Buddy II 12 Buddy II 18 Buddy II 18 
Inox

Buddy II 18 T Buddy II 18T 
Inox

EU, UK, ZA, 
AU, CN

EU, UK, ZA, 
AU, CN

EU, UK, ZA, 
AU, CN

EU, UK, ZA, 
AU, CN EU, UK

12 l 18 l 18 l Inox 18 l avec prise 
 électrique

18 l Inox 
avec prise 
 électrique

Tension (V) 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240
PNOM (W) 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Pmax (W) 1250 1250 1250 1250 1250
Prise de courant 
  max (W) NA NA NA 1100 1100

IP X4 X4 X4 X4 X4
Capacité du réservoir (l) 12 18 18 18 18
Matériau du réservoir Plastique Plastique Métal Plastique Métal
Cordon d’alimentation – 
longueur (m) 4 4 4 6 6

Changement du sac-fi ltre

1. Débranchez l’alimentation électrique.
2. Faites tourner le rabat en carton posé sur le 

raccord d’admission dans le sens antihoraire et 
retirez le sac-fi ltre usagé. Jetez le sac-fi ltre à la 
poubelle conformément aux réglementations en 
vigueur.

3. Insérez un nouveau sac-fi ltre en l’appuyant sans 
forcer contre le raccord d’admission et en le 
tournant dans le sens horaire. Nilfi sk vous recom-
mande de toujours utiliser les sacs à poussière 
orignaux pour poussière fi nes Nilfi sk.

Off
On
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EN Déclaration de conformité 

Nous, 

Nilfi sk A/S
Kornmarksvej 1
DK-2605 Broendby
DANEMARK

déclarons que le 

Produit : Aspirateur pour l’aspiration humide et à sec
Description : 220-240V, 50/60 Hz, IPX4
Modèle : Buddy II

est conforme aux exigences des normes ci-après:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014 
EN 60335-2-2:2010+A11:2012+A1:2013 
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011 
EN 55014-2:2015 
EN 61000-3-2:2014 
EN 61000-3-3:2013 
EN 50581:2012 

Selon les dispositions des directives :

2014/35/EU 
2014/30/EU 
2011/65/EU

Hadsund, 04-10-2017
  

Esben Graff 

VP Portfolio Management, Consumer
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opcionales - Acessórios opcionais - Accessori opzionali - Optionele accessoires 
- Προαιρετικά εξαρτήματα - Valfria tillbehör - Valgfritt tilbehør - Ekstra tilbehør - 
Lisävarusteet

81943049 Wet/dry nozzle

81943047 Filter kit

81943048 Dust bag 4 pcs.
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Complimenti per l’acquisto della 
nuova scopa elettrica Nilfi sk. 

Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio per la prima volta, 
leggere con attenzione il presente documento e 
tenerlo a portata di mano.

Scopo e utilizzo previsto

La scopa elettrica è adatta per l’uso privato, ad 
esempio in abitazioni, locali destinati agli hobby e 
automobili, al fi ne di aspirare polvere non pericolosa 
e liquidi non infi ammabili. 

Simboli utilizzati per le istruzioni

ATTENZIONE
Pericolo che può causare lesioni gravi e danni.

Avvertenze importanti

ATTENZIONE

• Non sono consentite mo-
difi che dei dispositivi 
meccanici, elettrici o ter-
mici di sicurezza.

• L’apparecchio può es-
sere utilizzato anche da 
bambini di età superiore 
a 8 anni e da persone 
con ridotte capacità fi -
siche, sensoriali o men-
tali, o che manchino di 
esperienza e conoscen-
za dello stesso, dietro 
opportuna supervisione 
o indicazione sull’uso 
sicuro dell’apparecchio 
e dopo un’attenta com-
prensione dei pericoli 
implicati. 

• Non permettere che ven-
ga utilizzato come gio-
cattolo da parte dei bam-
bini. 

• La pulizia e la manuten-
zione non devono esse-
re eseguite dai bambini 
senza supervisione.

• Non vaporizzare mai 
acqua sulla parte supe-
riore della scopa elet-
trica. Pericolo per le 
persone e rischio di cor-
tocircuito.

• Non utilizzare l’aspira-
polvere se il fi ltro non è 
montato o è danneggiato.

• La scopa elettrica è do-
tata di una funzione di 
soffi  atura. Non soffi  are 
getti d’aria in spazi aper-
ti. Utilizzare la funzione 
di soffi  atura esclusiva-
mente con un tubo pulito. 
La polvere può essere 
nociva per la salute.

Materiali pericolosi

ATTENZIONE

L’aspirazione di materiali 
pericolosi può causare lesioni 
gravi o persino mortali.

La scopa elettrica non deve 
essere utilizzata per aspirare

• polveri pericolose 
• materiali caldi (sigarette 

accese, cenere calda e 
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• liquidi infi ammabili, es-

plosivi o aggressivi (ad 
esempio benzina, solven-
ti, acidi, alcali e così via)

• polveri infi ammabili o es-
plosive (ad esempio pol-
vere di magnesio, allumi-
nio e così via).

Collegamento elettrico

ATTENZIONE

• Prima di utilizzare la sco-
pa elettrica, verifi care 
che la tensione indicata 
sulla targhetta 
dell’apparecchio corris-
ponda alla tensione di 
alimentazione locale. 

• Si consiglia di collegare 
la scopa elettrica attra-
verso un interruttore di 
circuito a corrente resi-
dua. 

• Non utilizzare la scopa 
elettrica, se il cavo elet-
trico o la spina mostrano 
segni di danni. Ispezio-
nare regolarmente il cavo 
e la spina alla ricerca di 
danni. Se il cavo di ali-
mentazione è danneggia-
to, deve essere sostituito 
dall’assistenza Nilfi sk o 
da un elettricista prima 
di proseguire l’uso della 
scopa elettrica, onde evi-

tare danni.
• Non toccare il cavo elet-

trico o la spina con le 
mani bagnate.

• Non scollegare il cavo 
di alimentazione tiran-
do il cavo stesso. Per 
scollegare il cavo di ali-
mentazione, aff errare la 
spina e non il cavo. La 
spina deve sempre es-
sere rimossa dalla presa 
elettrica prima di iniziare 
qualsiasi operazione di 
manutenzione o ripara-
zione dell’apparecchio o 
del cavo.

Manutenzione

Rimuovere sempre la spina elettrica dalla presa 
prima di eseguire lavori di manutenzione sulla mac-
china.

Riciclaggio della scopa elettrica

I materiali di imballaggio sono riciclabili. 
Procedere al riciclaggio dei componenti, 
invece di gettarli nei rifi uti domestici. La 
confezione può essere consegnata diretta-
mente al rivenditore Nilfi sk, che ne disporrà 

il riciclaggio.

Secondo quanto specifi cato nella Direttiva WEEE 
2012/19/EC sugli apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici a 
fi ne vita, i componenti elettrici devono essere raccolti 
separatamente e riciclati in maniera ecologica. Per 
ulteriori informazioni, contattare gli uffi  ci competenti 
o il rivenditore di zona.

Garanzia

Nilfi sk concede una garanzia di 2 anni sulle scopa 
elettrica per uso domestico. Se la scopa elettrica 
e/o i relativi accessori devono essere consegnati al 
centro di assistenza per essere riparati, è necessario 
presentare una copia dello scontrino fi scale.
Le riparazioni in garanzia vengono eff ettuate alle 
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• I guasti sono attribuibili a difetti o imperfezioni dei 

materiali o di lavorazione (usura o utilizzo impro-
prio non sono coperti da garanzia).

• Sono state osservate le istruzioni contenute in 
questo manuale.

• Le riparazioni non sono state eseguite o comun-
que tentate da personale non appartenente ai 
centri di assistenza Nilfi sk.

• Sono stati utilizzati esclusivamente accessori 
originali.

• Il prodotto non è stato soggetto a colpi, urti o 
congelamento.

• La scopa elettrica non è stata utilizzata in nessun 
caso per noleggio o per scopi commerciali.

Le batterie, le lampadine e le parti soggette a usura 
sono escluse dalla garanzia.
Se nel periodo di garanzia si rilevano difetti che 
vengono segnalati a Nilfi sk, Nilfi sk potrà decidere di 
riparare i difetti, sostituire l’unità o rimborsare il prez-
zo d’acquisto dietro restituzione dell’unità. L’apertura 
dell’alloggiamento dell’unità causa l’invalidamento 
della garanzia. Ulteriori reclami non possono essere 
eff ettuati sulla base della presente garanzia. I diritti 
di garanzia previsti dalle leggi per il cliente rimango-
no inalterati. La garanzia del produttore deve essere 
esercitata nei confronti del produttore. In questo 
caso, i diritti di garanzia previsti dalle leggi rimango-
no inalterati.

Aspirazione di liquidi

Prima di aspirare eventuali liquidi, rimuovere il 
sacchetto del fi ltro. Inserire il fi ltro per l’aspirazione 
di liquidi. Controllare che il galleggiante funzioni co-
rrettamente. Se si forma della schiuma o se il liquido 
fuoriesce dall’apparecchio, interrompere immediata-
mente l’uso e svuotare il serbatoio.

Collegamenti di apparecchi elettrici

Utilizzare la presa sulla scopa elettrica solamente 
per lo scopo defi nito nelle istruzioni per l’uso. Prima 
di collegare un apparecchio alla presa:
1. Spegnere la scopa elettrica.
2. Spegnere l’apparecchio da collegare. ATTEN-

ZIONE! Attenersi alle istruzioni per l’uso e alle 
istruzioni per la sicurezza per gli apparecchi 
collegati alla presa per utensili elettrici. Svolgere 
sempre completamente il cavo della scopa elettri-
ca prima dell’uso.

3. ATTENZIONE! IP24 solo quando il coperchio a 
tenuta stagna è chiuso e senza spina inserita.

Il consumo energetico dell’apparecchio collegato 
non deve superare il valore indicato sulla targhetta 
della scopa elettrica.

La tensione di funzionamento indicata sulla targhetta 
deve corrispondere alla tensione di alimentazione 
locale.

Identifi cazione dei componenti (rif. Fig. 
1&2, pagina 4)

A. Interruttore di accensione
B. Collegamento per utensile elettrico*
C. Collegamento del tubo di aspirazione
D. Collegamento alla funzione di soffi  atura
E. Vano per accessori
F. Vano per il cavo
G. Parcheggio rapido

* Dipende dal modello.
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Istruzioni per l’uso

Accensione della scopa elettrica

Accensione/spegnimento - Posizione “A” (vede-
re pagina 33)

Interruttore “0-I”

Posizione dell’
interruttore Funzione

I Acceso
0 Spento

 

Sostituzione del fi ltro (rif. Fig. 4, pagina 4)

1. Scollegare l’alimentazione.
2. Ruotare il disco del fi ltro in senso antiorario. 

Rimuovere con attenzione il fi ltro e verifi care la 
presenza di danni. Sostituire il fi ltro, se necessa-
rio, e smaltirlo in base alle normative di legge. Se 
si utilizza il fi ltro a umido e a secco, pulirlo con 
aria compressa (mantenere un’adeguata distan-
za per evitare di danneggiare il fi ltro con il fl usso 
d’aria) o risciacquarlo in acqua. Asciugare il fi ltro 
prima dell’uso.

3. Pulire con cura le aree di guarnizione del fi ltro, 
montarlo e serrarlo con un movimento in senso 
orario.

I
0

Sostituzione del sacchetto del fi ltro

1. Scollegare l’alimentazione.
2. Ruotare con cautela l’aletta in cartone sul raccor-

do di ingresso in senso antiorario e rimuovere il 
sacchetto del fi ltro usato. Smaltire il sacchetto del 
fi ltro secondo le normative vigenti.

3. Inserire un nuovo sacchetto del fi ltro facendo 
un leggera pressione sul raccordo di ingresso 
e ruotare in senso orario. Nilfi sk raccomanda di 
utilizzare sacchetti di raccolta polvere originali 
Nilfi sk, adatti per le polveri fi ni.

Off
On

Specifi che tecniche

Modello Buddy II 12 Buddy II 18 Buddy II 18 
Inox

Buddy II 18T Buddy II 18T 
Inox

EU, UK, ZA, 
AU, CN

EU, UK, ZA, 
AU, CN

EU, UK, ZA, 
AU, CN

EU, UK, ZA, 
AU, CN EU, UK

12 l 18 l 18 l Inox 18 l con presa 
elettrica 

18 l Inox con 
presa elettrica 

Tensione (V) 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240 220 - 240
PNOM (W) 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Pmax (W) 1250 1250 1250 1250 1250

Presa elettrica 
  max (W)

NA NA NA 1100 1100

IP X4 X4 X4 X4 X4
Capacità del serbatoio 
(l) 12 18 18 18 18

Materiale del serbatoio Plastica Plastica Metallo Plastica Metal
Cavo di alimentazione - 
lunghezza (m) 4 4 4 6 6
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Nilfi sk A/S
Kornmarksvej 1
DK-2605 Broendby
DANIMARCA

con la presente dichiara che il

Prodotto: Aspirapolvere per funzionamento a umido e a secco
Descrizione: 230-240V, 50/60 Hz, IPX4
Tipo: Buddy II

è conforme ai seguenti standard:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014 
EN 60335-2-2:2010+A11:2012+A1:2013 
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011 
EN 55014-2:2015 
EN 61000-3-2:2014 
EN 61000-3-3:2013 
EN 50581:2012 

A seguito delle disposizioni:

2014/35/EU 
2014/30/EU 
2011/65/EU

Hadsund, 04-10-2017
  

Esben Graff 

VP Portfolio Management, Consumer
     



HEAD QUARTER

DENMARK
Nilfi sk A/S
Kornmarksvej 1
DK-2605 Broendby
Tel.: (+45) 4323 8100
Website: www.nilfi sk.com

SALES COMPANIES
ARGENTINA
Nilfi sk srl.
Edifi cio Central Park
Herrera 1855, 6th fl oor/604
Ciudad de Buenos Aires
Tel.: (+54) 11 6091 1571
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.com.ar
AUSTRALIA
Nilfi sk Pty Ltd 
Unit 1/13 Bessemer Street
Blacktown NSW 2148
Tel.: (+61) 2 98348100
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.com.au  
AUSTRIA
Nilfi sk GmbH
Metzgerstrasse 68
5101 Bergheim bei Salzburg
Tel.: (+43) 662 456 400 90
Website: www.nilfi sk.at
BELGIUM
Nilfi sk n.v-s.a.
Riverside Business Park
Boulevard Internationalelaan 55
Bâtiment C3/C4 Gebouw 
Bruxelles 1070 
Tel.: (+32) 24 67 60 50
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.be
Brazil
Nilfi sk do Brasil
Av. Eng. Luis Carlos Berrini, 550
40 Andar, Sala 03
SP - 04571-000 Sao Paulo
Tel.: (+11) 3959-0300 / 3945-4744
Website: www.nilfi sk.com.br
CANADA
Nilfi sk Canada Company
240 Superior Boulevard
Mississauga, Ontario L5T 2L2
Tel.: (+1) 800-668-8400
Website: www.nilfi sk.ca
CHILE
Nilfi sk S.A. (Comercial KCS Ltda)
Salar de Llamara 822
8320000 Santiago
Tel.: (+56) 2684 5000
Website: www.nilfi sk.cl
CHINA
Nilfi sk
4189 Yindu Road
Xinzhuang Industrial Park
201108 Shanghai
Tel.: (+86) 21 3323 2000
Website: www.nilfi sk.cn
CZECH REPUBLIC
Nilfi sk s.r.o.
VGP Park Horní Počernice
Do Čertous 1/2658
193 00 Praha 9
Tel.: (+420) 244 090 912
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.cz

DENMARK
Nilfi sk Danmark A/S
Industrivej 1
Hadsund, DK-9560
Tel.: 72 18 21 20
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.dk   
FINLAND
Nilfi sk Oy Ab
Koskelontie 23 E
02920 Espoo
Tel.: (+358) 207 890 600
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.fi 
FRANCE
Nilfi sk SAS
26 Avenue de la Baltique
Villebon sur Yvette
91978 Courtaboeuf Cedex
Tel.: (+33) 169 59 87 24
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.fr
GERMANY
Nilfi sk GmbH
Guido-Oberdorfer-Straße 2-10 
89287 Bellenberg
Tel.: (+49) (0)7306/72-444
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.de
GREECE
Nilfi sk A.E.
Αναπαύσεως 29
Κορωπί Τ.Κ. 194 00
Tel.: (30) 210 9119 600

Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.gr
HOLLAND
Nilfi sk B.V.
Versterkerstraat 5
1322 AN Almere
Tel.: (+31) 036 5460760
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.nl
HONG KONG
Nilfi sk Ltd.
2001 HK Worsted Mills
Industrial Building
31-39, Wo Tong Tsui St.
Kwai Chung, N.T.
Tel.: (+852) 2427 5951
Website: www.nilfi sk.com
HUNGARY
Nilfi sk Kft.
II. Rákóczi Ferenc út 10
2310 Szigetszentmiklós-Lakihegy
Tel.: (+36) 24 475 550
Website: www.nilfi sk.hu
INDIA
Nilfi sk India Limited
Pramukh Plaza, ‘B’ Wing, 4th fl oor, Unit No. 403 
Cardinal Gracious Road, Chakala 
Andheri (East) Mumbai 400 099 
Tel.: (+91) 22 6118 8188
Website: www.nilfi sk.in
IRELAND
Nilfi sk
1 Stokes Place
St. Stephen’s Green
Dublin 2
Tel.: (+35) 3 12 94 38 38
Website: www.nilfi sk.ie
ITALY
Nilfi sk SpA 
Strada Comunale della Braglia, 18 
26862 Guardamiglio (LO) 
Tel.: (+39) (0) 377 414021
Website: www.nilfi sk.it
JAPAN
Nilfi sk Inc.
1-6-6 Kita-shinyokohama, Kouhoku-ku
Yokohama, 223-0059
Tel.: (+81) 45548 2571
Website: www.nilfi sk.com
MALAYSIA
Nilfi sk Sdn Bhd
Sd 33, Jalan KIP 10
Taman Perindustrian KIP
Sri Damansara
52200 Kuala Lumpur
Tel.: +603 6275 3120
Website: www.nilfi sk.com
MEXICO
Nilfi sk de Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V.
Pirineos #515 Int.
60-70 Microparque
Industrial WSantiago
76120 Queretaro
Tel.: (+52) (442) 427 77 00
Website: www.nilfi sk.com
NEW ZEALAND
Nilfi sk Limited
Suite F, Building E
42 Tawa Drive
0632 Albany Auckland
Tel.: (+64) 9 414 1996
Website: www.nilfi sk.com
NORWAY
Nilfi sk AS
Bjørnerudveien 24
1266 Oslo
Tel.:  (+47) 22 75 17 80
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.no
PERU
Nilfi sk S.A.C. 
Calle Boulevard 162, Of. 703, Lima 33- Perú 
Lima 
Tel.: (511) 435-6840 
Website: www.nilfi sk.com
POLAND
Nilfi sk Sp. Z.O.O.
Millenium Logistic Park
ul. 3 Maja 8, Bud. B4
05-800 Pruszków
Tel.: (+48) 22 738 3750
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.pl
PORTUGAL
Nilfi sk Lda.
Sintra Business Park
Zona Industrial Da Abrunheira
Edifi cio 1, 1° A
P2710-089 Sintra
Tel.: (+351) 21 911 2670
Website: www.nilfi sk.pt
RUSSIA
Nilfi sk LLC
Vyatskaya str. 27, bld. 7/1st

127015 Moscow
Tel.: (+7) 495 783 9602
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.ru
SINGAPORE
Den-Sin
22 Tuas Avenue 2
639453 Singapore
Tel.: (+65) 6268 1006
Website: www.densin.com
SLOVAKIA
Nilfi sk s.r.o.
Bancíkovej 1/A
SK-821 03 Bratislava
Tel.: (+421) 910 222 928
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.sk
SOUTH AFRICA
Nilfi sk (Pty) Ltd 
Kimbult Offi  ce Park, 9 Zeiss Road
Laser Park, Honeydew 
Johannesburg
Tel.: (+27) 118014600
Website: www.nilfi sk.co.za
SOUTH KOREA
Nilfi sk Korea
3F Duksoo B/D, 317-15
Sungsoo-Dong 2Ga
Sungdong-Gu, Seoul 
Tel.: (+82) 2497 8636
Website: www.nilfi sk.co.kr
SPAIN
Nilfi sk S.A.U
Paseu del Rengle, 5 Planta. 9-10
08302 Mataró
Tel.: (34) 93 741 2400
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.es
SWEDEN
Nilfi sk AB
Taljegårdsgatan 4
431 53 Mölndal
Tel.: (+46) 31 706 73 00
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.se
SWITZERLAND
Nilfi sk AG
Ringstrasse 19
Kircheberg/Industri Stelz
9500 Wil
Tel.: (+41) 71 92 38 444
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.ch
TAIWAN
Nilfi sk Ltd
Taiwan Branch (H.K)
No. 5, Wan Fang Road
Taipei
Tel.: (+88) 6227 00 22 68
Website: www.nilfi sk.tw
THAILAND
Nilfi sk Co. Ltd.
89 Soi Chokechai-Ruammitr
Viphavadee-Rangsit Road
Ladyao, Jatuchak, Bangkok 10900
Tel.: (+66) 2275 5630
Website: www.nilfi sk.co.th
TURKEY
Nilfi sk A.S. 
Serifali Mh. Bayraktar Bulv. Sehit Sk. No:7  
Ümraniye, 34775 Istanbul 
Tel.: +90 216 466 94 94
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.com.tr
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
Nilfi sk Middle East Branch
SAIF-Zone
P.O. Box 122298
Sharjah
Tel.: (+971) (0) 655-78813
Website: www.nilfi sk.com
UNITED KINGDOM
Nilfi sk Ltd.
Nilfi sk House, Bowerbank Way
Gilwilly Industrial Estate, Penrith
Cumbria CA11 9BQ
Tel: (+44) (0) 1768 868995
Website: www.consumer.nilfi sk.co.uk
UNITED STATES
Nilfi sk Inc.
14600 21st Avenue North
Plymouth, MN-55447
Tel.: (+1) 800-989-2235
Website: www.nilfi sk.com
VIETNAM
Nilfi sk Vietnam
No. 51 Doc Ngu Str.
P. Vinh Phúc, Q.Ba Dinh
Hanoi
Tel.: (+84) 761 5642
Website: www.nilfi sk.com


